

18-3533-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Leticia Colon de Mejias, Connecticut Fund for the Environment, Inc., Fight the Hike, Energy Efficiencies Solutions, LLC, Best Home Performance of CT, LLC, Connecticut Citizen Action Group, New England Smart Energy Group, LLC, CT Weatherproof Insulation, LLC, Steven C. Osuch, Energy ESC, LLP, Jonathan Casiano, Bright Solutions, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....i

Table of Authorities.....iv

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Statement of Issues Presented For Review.....1

Concise Statement of the Case.....2

Summary of the Arguments.....13

Argument.....13

I. The Trial Court Erroneously Granted The Defendants’ Motion For
Summary Judgment On the Plaintiffs’ Contract Clause Claim.....15

A. Standard Of Review.....15

B. The Act Substantially Infringes The Plaintiffs’ Express Contractual
Right To Have The Energy Funds Spent On Conservation And Clean
Energy Programs.....15

1. There Is A Contract Between The EDCs And The Ratepayers.....17

2. The Plain Language Of The Tariff Affords Ratepayers An Express
Contractual Right To Ensure That The Energy Funds Are Used For
Their Intended Purpose.....21

3. The Tariff Incorporates By Reference Relevant Statutes, Agency
Regulations, And PURA Decisions.....26

4.	General Statutes §§ 16-245m and 16-245n Are Incorporated Into The Tariffs.....	30
5.	Tariffs Are Valid And Enforceable Until Modified Pursuant To The Filed-Rate Tariff Doctrine And General Statutes § 16-19(a).....	34
II.	The Act Violates The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment Of The United States Constitution.....	40
A.	Standard Of Review.....	40
B.	The Act Violates The Equal Protection Clause.....	40
C.	The Act Is A Tax.....	41
D.	The Taxpayer Standing Doctrine Does Not Deprive The Plaintiffs Of Standing In This Case.....	45
	Conclusion.....	48
	Certificate of Compliance.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>24 Leggett St. Ltd. P’ship v Beacon Indus., Inc.</i> , 239 Conn. 284 (1996).....	19, 24
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	36
<i>AT&T Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 83 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Brown v. WorldCom Network Servs.</i> , 277 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Buffalo Teachers Ass’n v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Cent. Power & Light Co. v. P.U.C. of Tex.</i> , 36 S.W. 3d 547 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....	37
<i>Chatterjee v. Comm’r</i> , 277 Conn. 681 (2006).....	43, 44
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Proctor</i> , 324 Conn. 245 (2016).....	20
<i>Coppola Constru. Co. v. Hoffman Enters. Ltd. P’Ship</i> , 157 Conn. App. 159 (2015).....	18
<i>Deming v. Nationwide Mu. Ins. Co.</i> , 279 Conn. 745 (2006).....	30
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v Shumlin</i> , 737 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>FCM Group Inc. v. Miller</i> , 300 Conn. 774 (2011).....	19, 24
<i>Fischer v. Cruz</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. Lexis 47131 (E.D. N.Y. Apr. 7, 2016).....	46
<i>Garcia v. City of Hartford</i> , 292 Conn. 334 (2009).....	18
<i>Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Com’n. of Oregon</i> , 299 P.3d, 533 (Or. Ct. App. 2013).....	37

<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	16
<i>Greene v. City of Waterbury</i> , 126 Conn. App. 746 (2011).....	19
<i>Hatcho Corp. v. Della Pietra</i> , 195 Conn. 18 (1985).....	30
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	45
<i>In re United States Catholic Conf.</i> , 855 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989).....	45
<i>Janda v. T-Mobile, USA, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 24395 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2009).....	26
<i>Key Air, Inc. v. Comm’r of Rev. Servs.</i> , 294 Conn. 225 (2009).....	42
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	16
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356, 354-55 (1973).....	40
<i>Maislin Indus. V. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	35
<i>MCI Tel. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	35
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornborg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	36
<i>New England Sav. Bank v. FTN Props. Ltd. P’Ship</i> , 32 Conn. App. 143 (1993).....	24
<i>Northwestern Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 632 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Pineman v. Oechslin</i> , 367 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1997).....	40
<i>Rizzo Pool Co. v. Del Grosso</i> , 240 Conn. 58 (1997).....	30
<i>Russo v. City of Waterbury</i> , 304 Conn. 710 (2012).....	19

<i>Shawmut Bank Connecticut, N.A. v. Connecticut Limousine Service, Inc.</i> , 40 Conn. App. 268 (1996).....	19
<i>Smale v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 547 F.Supp. 2d 1181 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	25
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v Grant</i> , 73 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2002).....	34, 35, 38
<i>Travelers Inc. Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 14 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	15
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	40
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15, 39

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-19.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245m.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245n.....	<i>passim</i>
